2 According Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting occurred at August 4, 2023.

3 The spin-off of Banco Itaú BBA S.A. and consequent merger into Itaú BBA Assessoria Financeira S.A. (previously Tulipa S.A.), is subject to the approval of shareholders of Itaú BBA Assessoria
Financeira S.A. through the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting to be held on November 30, 2023 and will be effected after authorization by the Central Bank of Brazil.

277,900.48

-

DocuSign Envelope ID: A7F971AF-279B-432E-991B-8B700E8E7A85

p.33

Appendix I to the stockholders' equity valuation report
calculated based on the accounting records
issued on October 31, 2023

Itaú BBA Assessoria Financeira S.A.
(previously Tulipa S.A.)

Summarized balance sheet
at June 30, 2023
In reais

This Appendix is an integral and inseparable part of the Stockholders' equity valuation report calculated based on accounting records of Itaú BBA Assessoria Financeira S.A., issued by PricewaterhouseCoopers
Auditores Independentes Ltda., dated October 31, 2023.

5 of 7

Pro-forma balance¹

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Accounting
balance, in reais,
at June 30, 2023  Subsequent Event²

Portion to be
incorporated from

Itaú BBA³  After spin-off

Current and Non-current liabilities 2,112.92  -  193,591,251.14  193,593,364.06
Other liabilities 2,112.92  -  193,591,251.14  193,593,364.06

Total stockholders' equity 275,787.56  860,000.00  2,308,865,442.08  2,310,001,229.64
Capital 150,000.00  860,000.00  1,308,990,000.00  1,310,000,000.00
Capital reserves -  -  2,610,966.98
Revenue reserves 125,787.56  -  1,119,785,912.67
Other comprehensive income -  -  (122,521,437.57 )

2,610,966.98
1,119,911,700.23
(122,521,437.57)

860,000.00  2,502,456,693.22  2,503,594,593.70  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

Notes:

1 According to the Protocol and Justification of the spin-off and subsequent merger, dated at October 31, 2023.

2 According Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting occurred at August 4, 2023.

3 The spin-off of Banco Itaú BBA S.A. and consequent merger into Itaú BBA Assessoria Financeira S.A. (previously Tulipa S.A.), is subject to the approval of shareholders of Itaú BBA Assessoria

[…]

represented by this type of shares; and d) participation under the same conditions as the common shares in capital
increases arising from the capitalization of reserves and profit.

The Bylaws of Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A. will also be amended to provide for the new composition of the
Board of Officers and the full text of which can be found in Attachment III to this Manual. Consequently,
item 9.1. of Article 9 of the Bylaws will be effective with the following wording:

“Article 9 (...) - 9.1. The Board of Officers shall have between five (5) and forty (40) members, comprising the
positions of Chief Executive Officer and Officer.”

10. Financial statements used for the purpose of the transaction, in accordance with the
specific standard

The financial statements as of June 30, 2023 used for the purpose of the transaction are
presented at the end of this document.

11. Pro forma financial statements prepared for the purpose of the transaction, in
accordance with the specific standard

ITAÚ UNIBANCO HOLDING S.A.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(In thousands of reais)

Assets Before the spin-
off 06/30/2023

Portion spun-off
by Itaú BBA

Cancellation of
the investment

and equity

Itaú Unibanco
Holding after
the spin-off

Current and non-current 222,971,780 693,076 - 223,664,856

Cash equivalents 2,542,663 7 - 2,542,670

Interbank investments 55,965,782 322,764 - 56,288,546

Interbranch accounts 15,482 3 - 15,485

Marketable securities and derivative financial
instruments 1,369,562 425 - 1,369,987

p.78

Loan, lease and other credit operations 132,634,079 - - 132,634,079

Operations with credit granting characteristics 146,737,628 - - 146,737,628

(Allowance for loan losses) (14,103,549) - - (14,103,549)

Other receivables 29,936,429 367,463 - 30,303,893

Other assets  507,782 2,415 - 510,197

Permanent assets 173,370,971 402,686 - 173,773,658

Investments 172,963,442 398,677 (709,176) 172,652,942

Fixed assets 3,457 4,008 - 7,465

Intangible assets 404,073 2 - 404,074

Total assets 396,342,751 1,095,762 (709,176) 396,729,337

ITAÚ UNIBANCO HOLDING S.A.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(In thousands of reais)

Liabilities and equity Before the spin-
off 06/30/2023

Portion spun-off
by Itaú BBA

Cancellation of
the investment

and equity

Itaú Unibanco
Holding after
the spin-off

Current and non-current  225,765,362 386,586 - 226,151,948

Deposits 77,883,785 - - 77,883,785

Money market funding 18,980,395 - - 18,980,395
Funds from acceptance and issuance of

securities 4,033,061 - - 4,033,061

Interbank accounts 50,333,642 - - 50,333,642

Provisions 1,681,809 64,396 - 1,746,205

Other liabilities 72,852,669 322,190 - 73,174,859

Current tax liabilities 2,137,042 205,917 - 2,342,959

Deferred tax liabilities 711,004 1,394 - 712,397

Social and statutory 4,794,590 - - 4,794,590

Subordinated debts 36,593,074 - - 36,593,074

Sundry 28,616,958 114,879 - 28,731,838

Equity 170,577,389 709,176 (709,176) 170,577,389

Capital 90,729,000 17,010 (17,010) 90,729,000

Capital reserves 2,270,291 10,897 (10,897) 2,270,291

Revenue reserves 85,111,083 705,809 (705,809) 85,111,083

Other comprehensive income (7,424,098) (24,539) 24,539 (7,424,098)

(Treasury shares) (108,886) - - (108,886)

Total liabilities and equity 396,342,751 1,095,762 (709,176) 396,729,337

p.79

Itaú BBA Assessoria Financeira S.A.

Balance Sheet of the Spin-Off
(In thousands of reais)

Assets
Before the

spin-off
06/30/2023

Subsequent
event

After the
subsequent

event

Portion spun-
off by Itaú

BBA

After the spin-
off

Current and non-current 278 860 1,138 324,168 325,306

Cash equivalents 1 - 1 - 1

Interbank investments - - - 200,000 200,000

Marketable securities¹ 276 860 1,136 - 1,136

Other receivables 1 - 1 123,814 123,815

Other assets - - - 354 354

Permanent assets - - - 2,178,289 2,178,289

Investments - - - 2,178,289 2,178,289

Total assets 278 860 1,138 2,502,457 2,503,595

1. On August 4, a capital increase was approved.

Itaú BBA Assessoria Financeira S.A.

Balance Sheet of the Spin-Off
(In thousands of reais)

Liabilities and equity
Before the

spin-off
06/30/2023

Subsequent
event

After the
subsequent

event

Portion spun-
off by Itaú

BBA

After the
spin-off

Current and non-current 2 - 2 193,591 193,593

Other liabilities 2 - 2 193,591 193,593

Current tax liabilities 2 - 2 7,893 7,895

Social and statutory 0 - 0 153,984 153,984

Sundry - - - 31,714 31,714

Equity 276 860 1,136 2,308,865 2,310,001

Capital¹ 150 860 1,010 1,308,990 1,310,000

Capital reserves - - - 2,611 2,611

Revenue reserves 126 - 126 1,119,786 1,119,912

Other comprehensive income - - - (122,521) (122,521)

Total liabilities and equity 278 860 1,138 2,502,457 2,503,595

1. On August 4, a capital increase was approved.

12. Document containing information about the companies directly involved that are not
publicly-held companies, including3:

a. Risk factors, in accordance with items 4.1 and 4.3 of the reference form

b. Description of the main changes in risk factors that took place in the previous year
and expectations regarding the reduction or increase in risk exposure as a result of the
transaction

3 It is unnecessary to provide the information referred to in this item in relation to companies that meet the following
conditions: (i) companies that do not have any type of liabilities; and (ii) companies that have shares of other companies